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NOTIFICATION

No LAD/VC-1/90/51-A, the 20th- October, 1990. In exercise of the powers
conferred under section 3 of the Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) Act, 1953
us amended from time to time, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased fo publish
list of Villages and to fix the number of members for each such village to constitute
Village Council as shown in the Annexure to this Notification.

This supersedes Notification No.LAD/VC-1/90/18 of 16.10.1990,
H. Raltawna,

Secretary to the Govt. .of Mizoram,
Local Administration Deptt,

D |
ANNEXURE
AIZAWL DISTRICT
Sl Name of | No.of | No. of No. of | Total
No. Village Council | bouses | seats | seats | No. of
] | i to be | to be | VIC
| T | elected. |nominated | members.
1 2 1 3 | 4 | 5 6
1. 'N.Vanlaiphai 454 6 2 8
2. Lungkawlh ' 66 3 1 4
3. E. Lungdar 413 6 2 8
4. Mualcheng . 241 4 l 5
5. 4 | 5

Sailulak 17
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1 2 3 4
6. Khawlailung 371 5 2 7
7. Leng 90 3 i 4
8. Bungzung 182 4 j 5
9. Lungchhuan 82 3 f 4
10. Kbawbung ‘S’ 318 5 2 7
1. Zawlsei 61 3 I 4
12. Khuangthing 174 4 ! 5
13. Buang 53 3 I 4
14, Khuangleng 134 4 I 5
15. Sesih/Leisen 126 4 | 5
16. Vanzau 125 4 J 5
17. - Leisenzo 101 4 I 5
18. Lianpui 64 3 ! 4
19. Sazep 5% 3 I 4
20. Farkawn 355 5 2 7
21. Khankawn 66 3 | 4
22. Vaphai 290 5 | 6
23. Vangchbia 58 3 | 4
24. Samthang 134 4 J 5
25. Lejthum 67 3 I 4
26. Swuvarhiiap 140 4 I 5
27. Ruantlang 257 5 I 6
28. Zotlang E 212 5 I 6
29. Zote 189 3 I 5
30. Tlangsam 367 5 2 {
31. Hmunhmeltha 110 4 I 5
32. N. Khawbung 81 3 I 4
33. Mualkawi 63 3 ! 4
34, Ngur 151 4 | 5
35. Kelkang 198 4 I 5
36. Hruaikawn 73 3 | 4
37. Khawhai 342 5 2 7
38. Chalrang 140 4 I 5
39. Vantlang 70 3 I 4
40. Biate 357 5 2 7
41. Sialhawk 313 5 2 7
42, Riangtlei 79 3 { 4
43. Tlangpui 102 4 I 5
44, Tualte 131 4 '- 5
45. Lungtan 58 3 | 4
46. Saitval 648 8 2 0
47, Sihfa 151 4 I 5
48. Keifang 401 6 2 8
49. Buhban 87 3 L 4
50. Ruallung 133 4 l 3
51. N.Lungpher 79 3 1 4
52. Tualbung 97 3 ! 4



1 2 3 4 5 6
53. Dulte 93 3 1 4
54. Mualpheng 97 3 1 4
55. Maite 101 4 i 5
56. Builum 54 3 1 4
57. Tualpui 66 3 1 4
58. Ngaizawl 61 3 1 4
59. Kawlkulh 451 6 2 8
60. Chhawrtui 110 4 1 S
61. Puilo 50 3 1 4
62. Neihdawn 81 3 1 4
63. Chawnagtlai 231 5 1 6
64. Ngopa 385 5 2 7
65. Lamzawl 55 3 1 4
66. Mimbung 185 4 | 5
67. Teikhang 0t 4 1 5
68. N.E.Bualpui 215 5 i 6
69. Pawlrang 110 4 1 5
70. Saichal 118 4 | 5
71, Kawlbem 94 3 { 4
72. Selam 62 3 1 4
73. Vaikhawtlang 93 3 | 4
74. Chiahpui 66 3 1 4
75. Hnahlan 236 5 | 6
76. Tualcheng 89 3 1 4
77. Lungphunlian 50 3 | 4
78. Vapar 70 3 1 4
79. Rabung 209 5 1 6
80.. N.E.Khawdungsei 239 5 1 6
81. Changzawl 62 3 i 4
82. Suangpuilawn 325 5 2 7
83. Khawlek ‘N’ 104 4 1 5
84. Vanbawng 214 5 l 6
85. Zawngin 70 3 1 4
86. Phullen 298 5 1 6
87. Daido 64 3 1 4
88. WN.E.Tlangnuam 50 3 1 4
89. Khawlian 225 5 1 6
90. Phuaibuang 364 5 2 7
91. Ratu 403 5 2 8
92. Darlawn 632 8 2 10
93. Kepran 168 4 | 5
94, Sawleng 209 5 | 6
95. Serzawl ‘N’ 79 3 I 4
96. Lungsum 53 3 | 4
97. New Vervek 212 5 l 6
98. Thingsat 61 3 1 4
95. Sakawrdat 180 4 1 5
100. Vaitin 125 4 1 5

03 3 1 4
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1 2 3 4 5 6
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102. Pailsang 73 3 1 4
103. Zohmun 172 4 1 5
104, Mauchar G 3 | 4
105. N.Tinghniun 123 4 1 5
106. E.Phaileng 147 4 1 5
107. Pehlawn 85 3 { 4
108. Kawnpui 562 8 2 10
109. Lungdai 298 5 1 6
110. Serkhan 89 3 i 4
111, Sailutar 71 3 1 4
112. Zanlawn 115 4 ! 5
113. Hortoki 413 6 2 8
114, Bualpui ‘N’ 128 4 { 5
115, Thingdawl 424 6 2 3
116. Mualkhang 07 3 1 4
117. Nisapui 121 4 i 5
118. Lungmuat 75 3 1 4
119, N.Chaltlang 58 3 1 4
120. Bukpui 167 4 ! 5
121. N.Hlimen 154 4 l 5
122. Bilkhawthlir 569 7 2 9
123. Phaisen 118 4 i 5
124. Phainuam 58 3 i 4
125. Vairengte 758 8 2 10
126. Saiphai 150 4 | 5
127. Buhchangphai 107 4 I 5
128. Saipum 11l 4 | 5
129. Saihapui 72 3 I 4
130. Zawlnuam 336 5 2 7
131. Zawlpui 85 3 { 4
132. Borat 186 4 | 5
133, Hripbaw 168 4 1 3
134, Bungthuam 103 4 1 5
135. Kanhmun 208 5 | 6
136. Kolalian 80 3 | 4
137. Lushaicherra 151 4 ) 5
138. Saikhawthlir 121 4 | 5
139. Chuhvel 121 4 I 5
140. Sihthiang 98 3 ! 4
141. Kawrthah 338 5 2 7
142, Tuidam 294 5 1 6
143, Kawrtethawveng 285 5 1 6
144. Darlak 101 4 | 5
145. Zamuang 249 5 | 6
146. Serhmun 74 3 . | 4
147. Bunghmun ‘W’ 123 4 { 5
148. Tuipuibari I 336 5 2 7
149, Tuipuibari II . 450 6 ) 8
150. Mamit 839 8 2 10
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167
168,
169.
170.
171.
172,
173.
174,
175.
'176.
177.
178,
179,
180.
181,
182.
183,
184,
185,
186.

187,
188,
189,

- 190,
191.

192,

193
199,

. 199,

" 104,
195,
- 19.

Tlangkang
Dampui
N.Sabual
Reek
Lengpuii
Hwmunpui
Rawpuichhip
Tuahzawl
Rulpuihlim
Lengte
Rengdil
Ailawng
Phaldungsei
West Phaileng
Chhippui
Lallen
Saithah
Parvatui
Pukzing
Marpara ‘N’
Khawhnai
W. Lungdar
Darlung
S.;Sabual
Kanghmun ..
Kbawrihnim
Silsury _
Damparengpui
Sateek ‘
Lungleng <§°
Samtlang
Thingdawl Melriat
Kelsih _
Hualngohmun
Muallungthu
Tachbip
Aibawk
Phulpui __
viaubuang
Tiriak
Sumsuih
Lamchhip
Siglsuk
Samlukhai
Sailam .
Hriangtlang
Keitum
Bungtlang
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199.
200.
201.
202.

203,
204.
205.
206,
207,
208.
209.
210
211.
212,
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219,
220.
221,
222.
223,
224,
225,

226.
221,

228.
229,
230.
231.
232.
233,
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.

241,
243,
245,

246.
2417,

Thenzawl
Lungpho
Hmunzawl
Rullam
Khawbel
Hmuntha
Rualtu
Khumtung
Baktawng
Chhingchhip
Thentlang
Vanchengpui
Sialhau
Chhiahtlang
Ngentiang
Tlungvel -
Thingsulthliah
Khawruhlian
Khanpui/Lailak
Sesawng

Seling

Sibphir ‘S’
Sihphir

Muthi
Durtlang
Zemabawk
Thuampui
Bawngkawn
Chaltlang
Edenthar
Rambhlun ‘N’
Ramhlun ‘S’
Ramhlun Vengthar
Eleciric
Ramthar
Chandmary
Chandmary ‘W’
Zarkawt
Sarawn veng
Chhinga veng
Armed veng ‘N’
Armed veng ‘S’
Dawrpui
Tuithiang
Khatla
Bungkawn
Maubawk
Lawipu

Tuikuval S

602
226
152
870
1049
325
97
435
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: 4 5 6
248. Tuikuval ‘N’ © 477 6 2 §
249. Dinthar 683 8 2 10
250. Dawrpui Vengthar 405 6 2 8
251. Vaivakawn 387 5 2 7
252. Kanan 214 5 1 6
253. Zotlang 195 v 4 1 3
254. Huathar 206 . 5 1 6
255, Chawnpui : 235 5 1 6
256. Rangvamual 122 4 1 5
257. Luaangmual 317 5 2 7
258. Luangmual Vengthar 126 4 1 5
259. Chaw!hhm n 206 5 1 6
260. Tanhril 271 5 1 6
261. Sakawrtuichhun 157 4 1 5 -
262, Sairang 548 7 2 9
263. Venghlui 362 5 2 7
264. Republic 817 8 2 10
265. LTI 277 5 1 6
266. College Veng 263 5 1 6
267. Tlangnuam 325 5 2 7
268. Kulikawn 339 5 2 7
269. Saikhamakawn - 147 4 1 5
270. Melthum 110 4 1 ‘5
271. S. Hlimen 316 5 2 7
272. Thakthing 93 3 1 4
273, Thakthing Damveng 113 4 1 5
274. Venghnuai 268 5 1 6
275. Salem ' 377 5 2 7
276. Mission Veng 607 8 2 10
277. Mission Vengthlang 350 5 2 7
278. Bethlehem - 621 8 2 10
279. Bethlehem Vengthlang 622 8 2 10
280. Andermanik 67 3 1 4
281, Dapchhuah 99 3 1 4
282. Thinglian N 61 3 1 4
283, Bawngva : 77 3 1 4
284, Saipuilui 67 3 1 4 -
285. Khanthuam 72 3 1 4
286. Phulpui W/Riangtiang ' 57 3 1 4
287. Hnahvah 169 4 1 5
288, Bukvannei 1&I11 63 3 1 4
289. Tumpanglui 116 4 1 5
290, Thaidawr 170 4 1 5
291. Thingsul Tlangnuam 201 5 1 6
292, Zuangtui - 147 4 1 5
293. Govt. Complex 132 4 1 5
294. Hnahthialzawl 56 3 1 4
295. Lungleng N 85 3 1 4
296. Bairabi 482 6 2 8 «
297. Champhai 2524 12 3 15 s
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i 2 3

298. Khawzawl ot

299, Kolasib 2476

300. Serchhip 1 699
- 301. Piter A a4
302, Sialsir - 44
» 303. Bawktiang S 34
© 304. Thekpui _ T 31
- 305. Chawngtui : v 12
- 306. Tuipui s 46
-307. Khawnuam - e 36
> 308. Tiangpuite < e 35
»309. Tawizo N 40
= 310. Lenchim T 35
= 311. Hmuncheng: s 42
» 312, Arro A 32
» 313. Vankal g e 36
~ 314, Khuangphah 0T 37
- 315, Kbhawkawn ° ars 38
- 316. Diltlang AT 3
-~ 317. Murlen R 38
» 318. Pamchung - e 32
» 319. Khualen < 31
- 320, Hrianghmurn- o 43
- 321. Lamherh - c 44
~ 322. Luangpawn: 44
=323, N. Khawdungsel ot 32
- 324, Kani N ; 31
- 325, Thingthelh - e 39
- 326. Pangbalkawn Cis 31
» 327. N: Chawnpui AN 46
'+ 328, Nghalchawm T 40
.329. Chungtlang ~ v 35
v 330, W, Serzawl: B 35
~+331, Bq:wngthah o P 40
- 332. Bualte __ N 31
- 333. Lungphun - = 48
334, Hmuifang % 37
© 335, Chamring 31
. 336. Luyngsai T 3
. 337, Chawilung -« 1 35
¢ 338. Buangpui - 31
- 339, Nethioh -~ s 36
- 340. Thingian ‘§’ 36
~ 341, Darlaw g ¢ o 49
- 342, Phulm:vi ! 1k 39
. 343 Hmunnghak; s 37
2 344 Tuirum : AEN 45
345, Thang]allung iy 44

346. Dungtlang oy 48
' 347, Meidum = Sz 48
- 348. Reulchawm * 2y 152
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LUNGLEI DISTRICT
St | Name of . | No. of ‘ No. of | No. of | Total
No.| Village Councils | houses seats to | seats to |
| ‘ | be elected | be nomi- |
1_ | | pated |
1 2 i 31 4] 5 | 6
i. Tiabung ) 626 8 10
2. Puankhai 351 5 2 7
3. Diblibagh 245 5 1 6
4, Nonsury 194 4 1 5
5. Tuichawng 301 5 2 7
6. Tiperaghat 234 5 | 6
7. Khojoisury 199 4 1 5
8. Lungrang S 222 5 1 6
9 Rualalung 80 3 | 4
10. Chawngte L : 182 4 1 5
11. Khawmawi 104 4 1 3
12. Chengkawllui (Samuksury) 99 3 1 4
13.  Chawilung 69 3 1 4
14. Tablabagh 217 5 1 6
15. Dinthar 166 4 1 5
16. Zchtet : 97 3 | 4
17. Kalapani 71 3 1 4
18. Pelpei (Motisora) ' 87 3 1 4
19. Marpara S - 464 6 2 8
20. Laisawral : 71 3 1 4
21. Darngawn 116 4 1 5
22. Buarpui 208 5 i 6
23. Thenhlum 79 3 1 4
24, Bunghmun 179 4 | 5
25. Lungchem 68 3 1 4
26. Sertlangpui . ' 89 3 1 4
27. Serte ' 60 3 1 4
28. Belkhai : 125 4 1 5
29. . Lungsen 496 6 2 8
30. Rangte 82 3 1 4
21. Phairuangkai 186 4 1 3
32, Zawlpui 131 . 4 1 5
33. Changpui 50 3 1 4
34. Bolia veng (Tuisenchhuah) : 81 3 1 4
35. Putlungasth - 134 4 1 5
36. Sachan 109 4 1 5
37. Belthei | 71 3 ' 4
38. Electric veng 328 5 2 7
39. Chanmari 547 7 2 9
40. Ramthar - 383 5 2 7
41, Hauruang 190 4 1 5
42. Farmveng 181 4 1 5
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1 2 3
43, Lunglawn 388
44, Sethlun .93
45. Thetriat o 272
46. Hrangchalkawn 1H
47. Thuampui = 72
48. Bukput 188
49. Vanhne 94
50. Zotlanz 277
51. Serkawn 260
52. Zobnuai 168
53. Bazar . 462
54. Venglai 335
55. Venghlun 235
56. Rahsiveng 474
57. College Veng 192
58. S. Vanlaiphai 314
59. Muallianpui 126
60. Darzo 162
61. D. Tuipui 101
62. Leite 120
63. E. Rotlang 83
64. Zobawk 489
65. Tawipui S . 189
66. Mualthuam , ‘8’ 63
67. Thaizawl/Sairep 69
68. Vaisam 63
69, Thualthu 75
70. Moualcheng ‘S’ 115
71. Thingfal 217
2. Mamte 54
73. Tawipui ‘N’ 188
74. Bualte 53
75. Haulawng 334
76. Ralvawng 05
77. Ramiaitut 63
78. Kanghmun 65
79. Zote ‘S’ 97
80. Mualthuvam ‘N’ 168
81. Bualpui ‘V’ 64
&2. Rawpui 115
83. Pangzawl 327
84, Zotuitlang 114
85.  Chhipphir 201
86. Thiltlang 175
&7. Chawngtui 81
88. Tarpho 52
89. Khawhri 56
90. Hnahthial 1040
91. Cherhlun 321
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8 2 3 4 5 6
02, Ngharchhip 69 3 1 4
. 93, Thingsai 335 5 2 7
94, Bualpui ‘H’ 104 4 1 5
95. Khawlek ‘S’ 48 3 1 4
96. Kawnpul ‘W’ 49 3 1 4
97, Kawlhawk 30 3 1 4
98. Dengsur 40 3 1 4
99. Sesawm 48 3 1 4
100. Thehlep 40 3 1 4
101. Dampui 38 3 1 4
.102. Lungdar 33 3 1 4
103. Kauchuah 41 3 1 4
104, Runtung 30 3 1 4
105. Buknuam 46 3 1 4
106. Lungpuitlang 30 3 1 4
107. Lungleng ‘S* 30 3 1 4
108. Hlumte 30 3 1 4
109. Thangte 46 3 1 4
110. Chithar 37 3 1 4
111. Thlengang 30 3 1 4
112, Mausen 30 3 i 4
113. Lungmawi 35 3 1 4
r 114. Sekhum 37 3 1 4
115, Phaileng ‘S’ 40 3 1 4
116. Aithur 30 3 1 4
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